
SCFOOLS : Only r esident pupil s may be counted in determin1ng 
t~~ch~~ uni~s for state apportionmen~ q!_fund~ 

September 10, 1940 

FILE 0 

Hon. t mory c. Medlin 
Prosecuti ng Attorney 
Barry c ountr 
Cassville . Missouri 

Dear Sir: 

We are in receipt of your request £or an opini on 
dated Au&u st 24, 1940, together with your explanatory letter 
of Septemb~r 7 , in which you inquire whether non• resident 
students i n daily attendance in grades under the ninth grade 
may be counted in determining teaching units . 

Resid~nt students are required by law to attend the 
s chools in the d istric t o£ residence• with certain exceptions . 
One of the exceptions is found i n Laws of Uiseouri, 1931 , 
at page 344, and this pr ovides that when an a d joining school 
1s more ac~essible to a student t he county super i ntende nt 
may assign such student to the adjoining distri ct . In 
t h is section is als o incl uded t he f ol lowings 

"* * * Provided• t he attenda nce of 
such assigned pupil shall be credited 
tor t he purpose or apportionment of state 
fUnds to the district in which t he student 
l ives; and the boar d of directors of the 
distri ct in which said student l ives shall 
pay the tuition of such pupil or pupils so 
aes igned: * * ~ • 



.· 

Hon . Emory c. Medli~ - 2- September 10 , 1940 

Again, in t he Laws of Missouri • 1935, page 351 , under 
Section 16~ in an ·act providing that pupils r esident in 
a dist r i ct wh ich d i d not maintain a high school may be 
assigned to a diatr1ct having a high school, on payment 
of t he proper tuition, we f ind the f ollowing exc~ption 

.. 

to t he int~nt of t he legislature with regard to the enumera­
tion of su~h pupils 1n determining t he teaching units: 

"~ * * but the attendance of such pupils 
s}l.all not be counted in determining the 
teaching units of the senool attendedJ • *" 

In Laws of Missouri. 1931 , at page _ 343, we find t he 
following: 

n$ec. 15. Distri ct may combine for sehoQl 
pqrposes.-- Two or more distr i cts may com­
bine temporarily f or educational purposes 
should the school boards of all dis t r i cts 
eQncerned agree to transport t he pupils of 
oqe or more districts to a schoolh ouse else• 
w~re, and such distri cts shal~ receive t he 

3;. e appOrtioament from the stat e aehool 
nd as they would otherwise have received , 

a d may use such tunds, or any part thereof, 
ill transpo.rting pupil a 1 Provided further 1 
tliat in such t emporary combinations t he rec­
o~d of daily attendan~e of pupils from each 
d~atrict shall be kept separate. and credited 
tQ their respective districts, as a basis 
~~r fUture apportionment s . • 

It is apparent, from each of the foregoing atatutorf 
provision~ t ha. t onl y resident pupils may be counted in 
determin1 t each i ng uniter as defined i n Section 14, Laws 
of Misaour , 1931• at page 342. In Missouri School Laws 
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of 1938, a s published by Ll oyd .· . • King, ~perintendent 
of ~chools- we find t he foll~wing administrative rule 
established by t his depa.rtment: 

~Only the attendance of the last school 
term of resident ~upila in either t he 
grades or high sc ool can be counted for 
t he purpoae of establishing teach ing 
units." (P. 48) . 

These rules established by the department which supervises 
our public school system should be given consideration 
where not directly in conflict with any statutory provis ion. 

CONCLUSION. 

It 1• therefore t he conclusion of this department 
t hat non-~esident pupil • in e ither t he grade or high school 
cannot be counted in determining teach ing unite as defined 
by statut~ for the purpose of apportioning state school 
funds . 

Respectfully submitted, 

APPROVED: 

ROBERT L . HYDER 

COVE.LL R. HEWITT 
Assistant Attorney General 

(·Acting ) •ttorney General 
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